as amended, and other constitutional and statutory authority (the "Act"), and to use the funds 13 
derived from the sale thereof for the purpose of constructing, acquiring and improving port 14 
facilities or for any other authorized purpose; and15 

16 
WHEREAS, the Issuer desires to incur debt and issue Thirty-Five Million Dollars 17 

($35,000,000) of Revenue Bonds, Series 2025 (the "Bonds"), in the manner authorized and 18 
provided by the Act, for the purpose of (i) acquiring, constructing, rehabilitating, developing, 19 
improving and equipping capital improvements, equipment, and infrastructure for the Issuer, 20

[...]

improvements, equipment, and infrastructure for the Issuer, including the acquisition of land 165 
therefor, and (ii) paying Costs of Issuance of the Bonds, and to represent said indebtedness, this 166 
Governing Authority does hereby authorize the issuance of Thirty-Five Million Dollars 167 
($35,000,000) of Revenue Bonds, Series 2025, of the Issuer.   168 

169 
The Bonds shall be initially issued in the form of a single, fully-registered term Bond 170 

numbered R-1 in the principal amount of $35,000,000 and shall be dated the Delivery Date. The 171